West Sussex County Council

Proposed Executive Decision for 9 December 2019 call-in deadline 5 p.m. on 18 December 2019

The following proposed decision has been endorsed by Cabinet and will come into effect at the end of the call-in period unless the call-in procedure is activated.

Decision Title & Ref	Lease of vacant residential properties to a Registered
No:	Provider (CAB08(19/20)
Cabinet Member	Mr Hunt - Cabinet
responsible for	
Decision	A Council that Warks for the Community
West Sussex Plan priority	A Council that Works for the Community
Electoral Divisions	Arundel & Courtwick; Bersted; Chichester South; East
	Grinstead Meridian; Felpham; Horsham East; Rother
	Valley; Selsey; Southwick; St Leonard's Forest; Three
	Bridges
Key Decision	Yes
Purpose	The County Council has a small number of vacant
	residential properties which are no longer needed for their
	original operational purposes; some of these have been
	identified as suitable for families with children needing
	accommodation. The County Council is not legally able
	to grant residential tenancies of a nature that would
	facilitate the letting of these properties directly to the
	families. YMCA Downslink Group (YMCA) has been
	identified as a suitable Registered Provider. The YMCA
	proposes to apply for government grant to bring the
	properties up to a lettable standard, to manage and
	maintain the properties for 5 years under the terms of the
	lease, accept tenant nominations from the County Council,
	manage the tenancies, collect rents, carry out day to day
	maintenance of the properties and prepare the properties
	between tenancies. There will therefore be no up-front
	capital cost to the County Council. There should also be
	savings against the current arrangements for temporary
	accommodation.
	Cabinet will be asked to endorse the leasing of vacant
	residential property to a Registered Provider for the
	purpose of housing families to whom the County Council
	has a Children Act duty for their temporary
	accommodation. It is proposed to lease the properties to
	YMCA Downslink Group (YMCA). It will be proposed that
	authority is delegated to the Director Property and Assets
	in consultation with the Director Law and Assurance to
	conclude the terms of the leases and the nomination
	arrangements with the Registered Provider and to agree
	a list of current suitable properties to be part of the
	proposal for the scheme and agree future properties
	should they become available.

Decision	Cabinet endorsed that:
	1. The County Council enters into Lease agreements with the Registered Provider, YMCA Downslink Group on selected residential properties identified as suitable to house families to whom the County Council has a Children Act duty for their temporary accommodation, and such other suitable properties as become available at nil rent to the registered provider, for either 6 or 11 years (length of lease to be determined by extent of works required to bring the properties up to standard) on the terms set out in section 2 of the report; and that
	2. Authority is delegated to the Director Property and Assets in consultation with the Director of Law and Assurance to conclude the terms of the leases, and the nomination arrangements with the Registered Provider and to agree the list of suitable properties to be part of proposal for the scheme currently and in the future, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, should further properties become available.
Interest and nature of	None
interest declared	
Service Contact	Elaine Sanders, Property Services Manager - Tel: 033 022 25605
Democratic Services/	Suzannah Hill Ttel 033 022 22551
Call-in Contact	
Background Papers	See report for details